





August 18, 1994

Randy Riddle

Deputy City Attorney

Room 206 City Hall

San Francisco, CA  94102-4682







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-94-220

Dear Mr. Riddle:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your question is general in nature, we will treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  

QUESTION


You have asked the proper method of reporting payments made to defray the costs of printing ballot arguments supporting or opposing ballot measures when the individual or entity which pays for printing of the argument is different than the person who signs or co-signs the argument.  You have asked how payments of $99 or less, payments between $100 and $999, and payments of $1,000 or more should be reported in the following circumstances:


1.
A committee (as defined in the Act) pays for a ballot argument signed/co-signed by an individual who is not a candidate/officeholder;


2.
A committee pays for a ballot argument signed/co-signed by a candidate/officeholder;


3.
A committee pays for a ballot argument signed/co-signed by another committee; and


4.
An individual pays for a ballot argument signed/co-signed by a committee.


You have also asked if the answer depends in any way on whether the committees are controlled by a candidate/officeholder or are primarily formed to support the ballot measure.

CONCLUSION


Payments made to defray the costs of printing ballot arguments supporting or opposing a ballot measure are expenditures under the Act.  Therefore, such payments must be counted for purposes of determining whether an individual or entity has qualified as a committee.  Once qualified, a committee must disclose all expenditures.


As discussed below, payments made by any committee which is not primarily formed to support or oppose the measure will also be deemed "contributions" or "independent expenditures" under the Act depending on the nature of the payments.  Payments which are contributions must also be reported by the committee receiving them.


Expenditures of $100 or more must be itemized on a committee's campaign statements.  Committees must itemize contributions if $100 or more is received in a calendar year from a single source.  Expenditures and contributions under $100 are reported in a lump sum.  Payments which are contributions or independent expenditures may also trigger special reports, e.g., late contribution reports, late independent expenditure reports, and supplemental independent expenditure reports.

ANALYSIS


The Act and Commission regulations define the term "expenditure" to mean any monetary or non-monetary payment which is made for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.  (Section 82025; Regulation 18225.)  In addition, Regulation 18225 provides that the term "expenditure" includes any payment made by:



(A)
A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was made for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an officeholder;


(B)
A controlled committee;


(C)
An official committee of a political party, including a state central committee, county central committee, assembly district committee or any subcommittee of such committee; or


(D)
An organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes....







Regulation 18225(b).


Payments made to defray the costs of publishing ballot arguments are deemed to be for the purpose of influencing the voters for or against passage of the measure and are "expenditures" under the Act.  (Winkler Advice Letter, No. A-87-023.)  Thus, such payments must be counted for purposes of determining if an individual or entity qualifies as a "committee"  under the Act.  The term "committee" is defined in Section 82013 to mean:


...any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:


(a)
Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


(b)
Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)
Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees....


Expenditures which are made "at the behest" of a candidate/officeholder or committee are contributions to the candidate/officeholder or committee.  (Section 82015; Regulation 18215.)  An expenditure is made "at the behest" of a candidate or committee if it is made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee, official committee of a political party, or organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes.  (Regulation 18215(b).)


Therefore, an expenditure which is made to or at the behest of a committee primarily formed to support or oppose a ballot measure, or at the behest of a candidate controlling such a committee, will also be deemed a contribution to the committee.  However, it should be noted that an expenditure made to publicize a candidate's endorsement of or opposition to a ballot measure is not a contribution to the candidate unless the endorsement message expressly advocates the election or nomination of the candidate.  (Wax v. Fair Political Practices Commission, United States District Court, Eastern District of California, Case No. CIV. S-90-1232-LKK.)  


Expenditures made to defray the cost of publishing ballot arguments which are not made to or at the behest of a committee primarily formed to support or oppose the ballot measure are "independent expenditures," as defined in Section 82031:



"Independent expenditure" means an expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.






(Emphasis added.)


Section 84211 requires that expenditures of $100 or more be itemized on a committee's campaign statements.  Contributions totaling $100 or more received from a single source during a calendar year must also be itemized.  Contributions and expenditures under $100 are disclosed in a lump sum.  Contributions and independent expenditures may also trigger certain special reporting requirements.  For specific information concerning committee reporting requirements, including any special reports required, please refer to the Commission's information manuals on campaign disclosure.


If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division
